

## Policy Schedule

You will only be entitled to insurance cover under the section or sections which you have selected and for which you have paid the required premium.

Policy Number – PMEL99/0097606

|                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
|----------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>The Insured</b>         | <b>Touch Football Australia Limited and their affiliated Associations, Clubs, members, coaches, referees, officials, voluntary workers, first aid persons and administration personnel and/or subsidiary companies and financial Institutions and other corporations having an insurable interest herein and subsidiary and/or related corporations (as defined under the Australian Corporations Law) now existing or hereafter constituted or acquired and social and sports clubs (including their committees and officers from time to time) and the trustees of superannuation funds and/or welfare organizations associated with the named insured; all for respective interests, rights and liabilities and to the extent that they are not more specifically insured.</b>  |
| <b>Address</b>             | 1/18 Napier Cl Deakin 2600 Australia                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
| <b>Sport/Business</b>      | Principally Administration, Promotion, Organisation, Participation and Control of Touch Football activities in Australia including, training sessions, school promotions and competitions, charity activities, Coaching, Umpiring/Refereeing (including training and regulation), the rendering of First Aid, provision of food and drink, publication of newsletters, sale of merchandise, Property Owners or Property Occupiers of stadiums and other properties, Social Activities including Awards presentations, Fundraising, BBQs and other gatherings and other activities carried out by Touch Football and their affiliated bodies in the course of conducting or promoting the sport including Property Owners/Occupiers and all associated activities, past or present. |
| <b>Teams/Members</b>       | 203540 MEMBERS                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |
| <b>Period of Insurance</b> | From <b>30/06/2026</b> to <b>30/06/2027</b> , at 4:00 pm and any subsequent period for which the insured shall have paid and The Underwriter(s) shall have accepted the new premium.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |

### Cover Details

#### Combined Liability

Wording: Combined\_Liability\_Policy\_Wording\_05.25

Underwritten by Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's led by QBE Underwriting Limited, Syndicate 386 & HDI Global Specialty SE-Australia under contract number B1750L260503 & SCA/PL/2026 respectively

#### Part 1

##### Public Liability

\$20,000,000 any one occurrence

##### Products Liability

\$20,000,000 any one occurrence and in the aggregate

Excess \$NIL

#### Part 2

##### Professional Indemnity

\$5,000,000 any one claim and in the aggregate

Excess \$NIL

Retroactive date: 15/01/2007

**SPORTSCOVER™**

MELBOURNE • SYDNEY • BRISBANE

MELBOURNE  
Locked Bag 6003, Wheelers Hill, VIC 3150  
T: +61 (0)3 8562 9100

SYDNEY  
Suite 504, 35 Lime Street, Sydney, NSW 2000  
T: +61 (0)2 9268 9100

 [info@sportscover.com](mailto:info@sportscover.com)

 CLAIMS HOTLINE: 1300 134 956

ACN 006 637 903 • ABN 43 006 637 903 • AFS LICENCE NUMBER 230914  
The word SPORTSCOVER and the Sportscover logo are registered trademarks of Sportscover Australia Pty Ltd.



**Part 3**

**Management Liability** limits as per those shown below any one claim and in the aggregate

Directors and Officers: \$5,000,000

Offices Bearers \$5,000,000

Trustee Liability: \$5,000,000

Taxation Audit: \$50,000

Crime/Fidelity: NOT INSURED

Employment Practices: \$2,000,000

Statutory Liability: \$500,000

Appearance at Official Investigations: Included

Heirs and Estates: Included

Automatic Reinstatement of Indemnity Limit: Included

Discovery Period: Included

Outside Directorship Cover: Included

New and Former Subsidiary: Included

Occupational Health and Safety: Included

Public Relations Cover: \$100,000

Pollution: Included for Sudden and Unexpected

Continuous Cover: Included

**Management Liability Excess**

Standard Excess \$NIL

Crime/Fidelity \$NIL

Employment Practices \$10,000

Retroactive date: 30/06/2013

To view full policy details including definitions, exclusion and conditions please refer to the policy wording and any endorsements listed below.

**Endorsement to Part 3 Management Liability**

Dishonest Act/Fidelity endorsement as follows:

Dishonest Acts/Fidelity cover sublimit \$500,000 at National and State Level

Dishonest Acts/Fidelity cover sublimit \$50,000 at Association Level

Dishonest Acts/Fidelity cover sublimit \$10,000 at Club Level

Dishonest Acts/Fidelity Excess of \$2,500 for National and State Bodies and \$1,000 for Associations and Clubs

Where the Dishonest Acts/Fidelity cover sublimit exceeds \$10,000 the following is required otherwise the sublimit is reduced to \$10,000:

1. Annual external financial audit.
2. Two signatures/electronic authorisation for all payments.

**Advertising Endorsement**

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Policy to the contrary, it is hereby declared and agreed that the following amendments shall apply; provided always that all of the terms, Conditions, Exclusions, Memoranda and Definitions of this Policy shall apply to the insurance by this endorsement except in so far as they may be hereby expressly varied.

**COVER:**

It is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy provides cover with respect to conduct of and participation in The Business on the following basis:-

(i) For the purposes of this policy Personal Injury shall be deemed to include Advertising Injury which shall be defined as:

Injury arising out of libel, slander or defamation, infringement of copyright, trademark, service mark, registered design or patent. Committed or alleged to have been committed in any advertisement, publicity article, broadcast or telecast and arising out of the activities of Insured Name only and limited to a maximum amount per claim or occurrence of AUD\$20,000,000.

**It is Hereby Agreed and Declared that policy is altered as follows**

Goods in Care Custody and Control: \$250,000

**SPORTSCOVER™**

MELBOURNE  
Locked Bag 6003, Wheelers Hill, VIC 3150  
T: +61 (0)3 8562 9100

CLAIMS HOTLINE: 1300 134 956

ACN 006 637 903 • ABN 43 006 637 903 • AFS LICENCE NUMBER 230914  
The word SPORTSCOVER and the Sportscover logo are registered trademarks of Sportscover Australia Pty Ltd.

**MELBOURNE • SYDNEY • BRISBANE**

SYDNEY  
Suite 504, 35 Lime Street, Sydney, NSW 2000  
T: +61 (0)2 9268 9100

info@sportscover.com



Issued subject to the terms of the attached Policy Wording and signed by the authorised Representative of Sportscover Australia Pty Ltd on behalf of the Underwriter/s detailed above.



**SIGNATURE**

29/06/2026

**DATE**

**SPORTSCOVER<sup>TM</sup>**

MELBOURNE • SYDNEY • BRISBANE

MELBOURNE  
Locked Bag 6003, Wheelers Hill, VIC 3150  
T: +61 (0)3 8562 9100

SYDNEY  
Suite 504, 35 Lime Street, Sydney, NSW 2000  
T: +61 (0)2 9268 9100

 CLAIMS HOTLINE: 1300 134 956

 [info@sportscover.com](mailto:info@sportscover.com)

ACN 006 637 903 • ABN 43 006 637 903 • AFS LICENCE NUMBER 230914  
The word SPORTSCOVER and the Sportscover logo are registered trademarks of Sportscover Australia Pty Ltd.

